



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

Public Interest Litigation No.12 of 2022

[Shriram Mahadeorao Satpure **VERSUS** Union of India and others]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions Court's or Judge's order
Registrar's orders.

Petitioner in person.

Mr. N.S. Deshpande, Deputy Solicitor General of India for Respondent Nos.1 and 3.

Mr. A.S. Fulzele, Additional Government Pleader for Respondent No.2.

Mr. R.S. Subhedar, Counsel for Respondent No.4.

CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE AND ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.

DATE : 24th SEPTEMBER, 2024

1. Mr. N.S. Deshpande, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India, appearing for the respondent Nos.1 and 3, has instructions to make a statement, the Central Government is opening 110 cotton procurement centres from 1st October, 2024.
2. Though the petitioner in person makes a grievance that this number of centres would not suffice, at this stage, we do not intend to get into the solution and as we intend to wait for the opening of 110 cotton procurement centres, re-notify the matter to 14th October, 2024.
3. Upon opening of the centres, an affidavit be filed by the learned Deputy Solicitor General of India for the respondent Nos.1 and 3, about all the necessary steps are taken.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)