



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 12 OF 2022

Shriram Mahadeorao Satpute -Vs- Ministry of Textiles, Union of India and ors.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Petitioner in person.

Mr. S.A.Chaudhary h/f Mr.N.S.Deshpande, counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 3.

Mr. A.S.Fulzele, Addl.G.P for respondent No.2.

Mr.R.S.Subhedar, counsel for respondent No.4.

**CORAM: NITIN W. SAMBRE AND
MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.**

DATE : 8th JANUARY, 2025.

1. The party in person through an affidavit, which is acknowledged by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.1 and 3 has brought to our notice that though cotton crop is harvested since November onwards, the respondent No.3 Cotton Corporation of India, who are duty bound to operate the Cotton Procurement Centres have not made them operational in certain part of the Districts in Vidarbha Region. A specific statement in regard to the non operational of such centers in various districts is reflected in the affidavit which is tendered to the respondents during the course of the day.

2. In this background, we grant time till Friday to the learned counsel appearing for respondent No.3 to ascertain the factual matrix and place the data before this Court.

3. Stand over to 10/01/2025.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)