



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.12 OF 2022

[Mr. Shriram Mahadeorao Satpute **Vs.** Union of India, through the Secretary, Ministry of
Textiles, New Delhi, and others]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's order

Petitioner in person.

Shri C.J. Dhumane, Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 and 3.

Shri N.S. Rao, Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent No.2.

Shri R.S. Subhedar, Counsel for Respondent No.4.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND RAJNISH R. VYAS, JJ.

DATE : 11th NOVEMBER, 2025.

1. In this matter, we appoint Shri P.B. Patil, learned counsel, as *Amicus* to assist this Court.
2. We permit the petitioner to file a detailed affidavit pointing out the number of centers needed in Vidarbha region. The petitioner is permitted to bring on record the other issues relating to farmers which they are facing.
3. Place this matter on 24th November, 2025.
4. In the meantime, we expect that the respondents shall file an affidavit pointing out the criteria for opening the centers and the total number of centers the respondents have opened this year for cotton procurement.

(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)