



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 12 OF 2022

Shriram Satpute S/o. Mahadevrao Satpute

.Vs.

The Union of India and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr P. B. Patil, Amicus Curiae with petitioner-in-person
Mr C. J. Dhumane, Advocate for respondent Nos.1 and 3
Mr N. S. Rao, AGP for respondent No.2/State
Mr R. S. Subhedar, Advocate for respondent No. 4

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND RAJNISH R. VYAS, JJ.
DATED : NOVEMBER 25, 2025.

Today, the learned amicus Shri P. B. Patil has filed an affidavit based on the information collected by him during his personal visit to villages with petitioner-Shriram Mahadeorao Satpute.

2. Shri Patil, learned amicus brought on record the problems faced by the farmers and also the suggestions to resolve the difficulties being faced by the farmers in relation to sale of cotton in the Cotton Procurement Centres.

3. We appreciate the efforts taken by Advocate Shri P. B. Patil, learned amicus.

4. Shri C.J.Dhumane, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 and 3 seeks time to go through the affidavit filed by the amicus and to comment on the same.

5. It is expected that the respondent Nos. 1 and 3 shall file counter-affidavit in the light of the affidavit filed by the petitioner dealing with each point relating to the difficulties the farmers are facing and the suggestions given by the petitioner.

6. Place this matter on **18/12/2025**.

[RAJNISH R. VYAS, J]

[ANIL S. KILOR, J.]

Namrata